6

8

24 25

[Libby and Robert Denebeim Day.]

Resolution proclaiming February 17, 2002 "Libby and Robert Denebeim Day" in the City and County of San Francisco in honor of their 50th Wedding Anniversary and their lifelong service to all the communities of the City and County of San Francisco.

WHEREAS, In 1952, Libby and Robert Denebeim began 50 years of life together after being college sweethearts at the University of Missouri in their home state; and,

WHEREAS, While Bob served four years in the Air Force both domestically and in the Philippines, Libby taught 2nd grade in Tampa, Florida and cared for their first born; and,

WHEREAS, In 1956, Libby and Bob moved to San Francisco with their budding family to become now long-time residents of our City,

WHEREAS, While raising their six children, Robert, Nancy, David, William, Thomas and Edward, Libby began a volunteer career dedicated to children, youth and family services, public education, health and mental services and Bob began a career with his brothers in a family-owned business, Commonwealth Thrift Company, which he ran practically singlehanded; and,

WHEREAS, While Libby became president of her kids' preschool, joined the PTA, served on the board of the San Francisco Boys Chorus and otherwise supported the schools and activities of her children, Bob spent a career serving the banking needs of Californians at Liberty Bank and being the breadwinner of the family; and,

WHEREAS, While Libby served on the Board of Directors of the San Francisco and California Mental Health Associations, Pacific Presbyterian Medical Center (now California Pacific Medical Center), United Way of the Bay Area and was a founder of Hospice of San Francisco, Bob served, and then retired from, The Chartered Bank of London and Union Bank; and,

WHEREAS, While Libby was elected three times to the San Francisco Board of Education and served as its President, Bob became a house husband in full support of his wife's civic, humanitarian and philanthropic activities; and,

WHEREAS, While Libby co-authored six editions of The Guide to Services for Families, Children and Youth in San Francisco, served on the boards of directors of the Names Project, La Casa de las Madres, Friends of the Chinatown Youth Services Center, Coming Home Hospice and chaired the capital campaign for the San Francisco Women's Building, Bob learned how to make a great brisket; and,

WHEREAS, Since retiring from public office, Libby has served on the boards of Jewish Family and Children's Services, the Goldman Institute on Aging and been recognized by the San Francisco Senior Center as one of our Lives of Accomplishment, Bob kept the family and home in perfect working order; and,

WHEREAS, On February 5, 2002 Libby and Bob celebrated their 50th Wedding Anniversary and that on February 17, 2002, their six children, their partners, four grandchildren, family and friends will celebrate this milestone; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco hereby proclaims February 17, 2002 "Libby and Robert Denebeim Day" in the City and County of San Francisco in honor of their 50th Wedding Anniversary and their lifelong service to all the communities of the City and County of San Francisco.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

020258

Date Passed:

Resolution proclaiming February 17, 2002 "Libby and Robert Denebeim Day" in the City and County of San Francisco in honor of their 50th Wedding Anniversary and their lifelong service to all the communities of the City and County of San Francisco.

February 11, 2002 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee

File No. 020258

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on February 11, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

FFR 2.2 2002

Date Approved

Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.